
PENDLE DISTRICT - APPENDIX 13 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

WORSTHORNE - BURNLEY - HOSPITAL - NELSON - HIGHERFORD 2 
via Brownhill - Kibble Bank - Marsden Cross                                      
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 2 2 2 2 2   
 $ $ $ $ $  
WORSTHORNE 1816 ------ ------ ------ ------  
BURNLEY Brownhill Avenue 1822 ------ ------ ------ ------  
BURNLEY Bus Station arr 1831 ------ ------ ------ ------  
BURNLEY Bus Station dep 1834 1943 2043 2143 2243  
BURNLEY Browhead 1840 1948 2048 2148 2248  
BURNLEY General Hospital 1844 1950 2050 2150 2250  
KIBBLE BANK Hillingdon Rd 1848 1952 2052 2152 2252  
BRIERFIELD Moorland Drive 1850 1954 2054 2154 2254  
NELSON Waidshouse Rd 1855 1959 2059 2159 2259  
NELSON Interchange arr 1900 2003 2103 2203 2303  
NELSON Interchange dep 1905 2005 2105 2205 2305  
BARROWFORD Gisburn/Church Street 1913 2013 2113 2213 2313  
HIGHERFORD Crossroads 1915 2015 2115 2215 2315  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 

HIGHERFORD - NELSON - HOSPITAL - BURNLEY  2 
via Marsden Cross - Kibble Bank                       
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 2 2 2 2 2 2   
 $ $ $ $ $ $  
HIGHERFORD Crossroads 1819 1919 2019 2119 2219 2319  
BARROWFORD Gisburn/Church Street 1821 1921 2021 2121 2221 2321  
NELSON Interchange arr 1829 1929 2029 2129 2229 2329  
NELSON Interchange dep 1831 1931 2031 2131 2231 ------  
NELSON Waidshouse Rd 1835 1935 2035 2135 2235 ------  
BRIERFIELD Moorland Drive 1840 1940 2040 2140 2240 ------  
KIBBLE BANK Hillingdon Rd 1842 1942 2042 2142 2242 ------  
BURNLEY General Hospital 1844 1944 2044 2144 2244 ------  
BURNLEY Browhead 1846 1946 2046 2146 2246 ------  
BURNLEY Bus Station 1851 1951 2051 2151 2251 ------  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Transdev Burnley & Pendle Mainline service between Burnley and Nelson 
 
 



PENDLE DISTRICT - APPENDIX 13 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

BURNLEY - HOSPITAL - NELSON - HIGHERFORD  2 
via Kibble Bank - Marsden Cross               
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2  
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
BURNLEY Bus Station 0943 1043 1143 1243 1343 1443 1543 1643 1743 1843 1943 2043 2143 
BURNLEY Browhead 0948 1048 1148 1248 1348 1448 1548 1648 1748 1848 1948 2048 2148 
BURNLEY General Hospital 0950 1050 1150 1250 1350 1450 1550 1650 1750 1850 1950 2050 2150 
KIBBLE BANK Hillingdon Rd 0952 1052 1152 1252 1352 1452 1552 1652 1752 1852 1952 2052 2152 
BRIERFIELD Moorland Drive 0954 1054 1154 1254 1354 1454 1554 1654 1754 1854 1954 2054 2154 
NELSON Waidshouse Rd 0959 1059 1159 1259 1359 1459 1559 1659 1759 1859 1959 2059 2159 
NELSON Interchange arr 1003 1103 1203 1303 1403 1503 1603 1703 1803 1903 2003 2103 2203 
NELSON Interchange dep 1005 1105 1205 1305 1405 1505 1605 1705 1805 1905 2005 2105 2205 
BARROWFORD Gisburn/Church Street 1013 1113 1213 1313 1413 1513 1613 1713 1813 1913 2013 2113 2213 
HIGHERFORD Crossroads 1015 1115 1215 1315 1415 1515 1615 1715 1815 1915 2015 2115 2215 
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 

HIGHERFORD - NELSON - HOSPITAL - BURNLEY  2 
via Marsden Cross - Kibble Bank            
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2  
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
HIGHERFORD Crossroads 1019 1119 1219 1319 1419 1519 1619 1719 1819 1919 2019 2119 2219 
BARROWFORD Gisburn/Church Street 1021 1121 1221 1321 1421 1521 1621 1721 1821 1921 2021 2121 2221 
NELSON Interchange arr 1029 1129 1229 1329 1429 1529 1629 1729 1829 1929 2029 2129 2229 
NELSON Interchange dep 1031 1131 1231 1331 1431 1531 1631 1731 1831 1931 2031 2131 ------ 
NELSON Waidshouse Rd 1035 1135 1235 1335 1435 1535 1635 1735 1835 1935 2035 2135 ------ 
BRIERFIELD Moorland Drive 1040 1140 1240 1340 1440 1540 1640 1740 1840 1940 2040 2140 ------ 
KIBBLE BANK Hillingdon Rd 1042 1142 1242 1342 1442 1542 1642 1742 1842 1942 2042 2142 ------ 
BURNLEY General Hospital 1044 1144 1244 1344 1444 1544 1644 1744 1844 1944 2044 2144 ------ 
BURNLEY Browhead 1046 1146 1246 1346 1446 1546 1646 1746 1846 1946 2046 2146 ------ 
BURNLEY Bus Station 1051 1151 1251 1351 1451 1551 1651 1751 1851 1951 2051 2151 ------ 
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Transdev Burnley & Pendle Mainline service between Burnley and Nelson 
 

  



PENDLE DISTRICT - APPENDIX 13 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

CLITHEROE - WADDINGTON - BARLEY - NELSON  7S 
via West Bradford - Chatburn - Downham - Roughlee                                                        

NELSON - BURNLEY - PADIHAM - CLITHEROE  72 

via Brierfield - Sabden - Pendleton                                                                      
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 72 7S 72 7S 72 7S 72 7S 72   
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
CLITHEROE Interchange ------ 0958 ------ 1158 ------ 1358 ------ 1558 ------  
CLITHEROE Market Place ------ 0959 ------ 1159 ------ 1359 ------ 1559 ------  
WADDINGTON Hospital ------ 1005 ------ 1205 ------ 1405 ------ 1605 ------  
WEST BRADFORD Old Post Office ------ 1009 ------ 1209 ------ 1409 ------ 1609 ------  
CHATBURN Village Hall ------ 1015 ------ 1215 ------ 1415 ------ 1615 ------  
DOWNHAM Church ------ 1018 ------ 1218 ------ 1418 ------ 1618 ------  
BARLEY The Barley Mow ------ 1028 ------ 1228 ------ 1428 ------ 1628 ------  
SPENBROOK Osbourne Terrace ------ 1033 ------ 1233 ------ 1433 ------ 1633 ------  
NEWCHURCH Witches Galore ------ 1037 ------ 1237 ------ 1437 ------ 1637 ------  
DIMPENLEY Clarion House ------ 1040 ------ 1240 ------ 1440 ------ 1640 ------  
ROUGHLEE Bay Horse ------ 1042 ------ 1242 ------ 1442 ------ 1642 ------  
BLACKO Rising Sun ------ 1046 ------ 1246 ------ 1446 ------ 1646 ------  
BARROWFORD White Bear ------ 1048 ------ 1248 ------ 1448 ------ 1648 ------  
NELSON Interchange 0858 1053 1058 1253 1258 1453 1458 1653 1658  
BRIERFIELD Centre 0901 ------ 1101 ------ 1301 ------ 1501 ------ 1701  
BURNLEY Bus Station 0915 ------ 1115 ------ 1315 ------ 1515 ------ 1715  
PADIHAM Bridge Inn 0927 ------ 1127 ------ 1327 ------ 1527 ------ ------  
SABDEN White Hart 0937 ------ 1137 ------ 1337 ------ 1537 ------ ------  
NICK O' PENDLE Wellsprings Inn 0942 ------ 1142 ------ 1342 ------ 1542 ------ ------  
PENDLETON Swan with Two Necks 0945 ------ 1145 ------ 1345 ------ 1545 ------ ------  
CLITHEROE Interchange 0955 ------ 1155 ------ 1355 ------ 1555 ------ ------  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Transdev Burnley & Pendle Mainline service between Nelson, Burnley and Padiham 

Transdev Lancashire United Service 22A between Clitheroe and Whalley (Sunday Daytime) 
 



PENDLE DISTRICT - APPENDIX 13 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

NELSON - BARLEY - WADDINGTON - CLITHEROE  7S 
via Roughlee - Downham - Chatburn - West Bradford                                                        

CLITHEROE - PADIHAM - BURNLEY - NELSON  72 
via Pendleton - Sabden - Brierfield                                                                      
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 72 7S 72 7S 72 7S 72 7S 72   
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
CLITHEROE Interchange ------ ------ 1133 ------ 1333 ------ 1533 ------ 1733  
CLITHEROE Market Place ------ ------ 1134 ------ 1334 ------ 1534 ------ 1734  
PENDLETON Swan with Two Necks ------ ------ 1140 ------ 1340 ------ 1540 ------ 1740  
NICK O' PENDLE Wellsprings Inn ------ ------ 1145 ------ 1345 ------ 1545 ------ 1745  
SABDEN White Hart ------ ------ 1150 ------ 1350 ------ 1550 ------ 1750  
PADIHAM Bridge Inn ------ ------ 1200 ------ 1400 ------ 1600 ------ 1800  
BURNLEY Bus Station 1015 ------ 1215 ------ 1415 ------ 1615 ------ 1815  
BRIERFIELD Centre 1025 ------ 1225 ------ 1425 ------ 1625 ------ 1825  
NELSON Interchange 1030 1035 1230 1235 1430 1435 1630 1635 1830  
BARROWFORD White Bear ------ 1040 ------ 1240 ------ 1440 ------ 1640 ------  
BLACKO Rising Sun ------ 1044 ------ 1244 ------ 1444 ------ 1644 ------  
ROUGHLEE Bay Horse ------ 1048 ------ 1248 ------ 1448 ------ 1648 ------  
DIMPENLEY Clarion House ------ 1050 ------ 1250 ------ 1450 ------ 1650 ------  
NEWCHURCH Witches Galore ------ 1053 ------ 1253 ------ 1453 ------ 1653 ------  
SPENBROOK Osbourne Terrace ------ 1056 ------ 1256 ------ 1456 ------ 1656 ------  
BARLEY The Barley Mow ------ 1101 ------ 1301 ------ 1501 ------ 1701 ------  
DOWNHAM Church ------ 1111 ------ 1311 ------ 1511 ------ 1711 ------  
CHATBURN Village Hall ------ 1114 ------ 1314 ------ 1514 ------ 1714 ------  
WEST BRADFORD Post Office ------ 1120 ------ 1320 ------ 1520 ------ 1720 ------  
WADDINGTON Hospital ------ 1124 ------ 1324 ------ 1524 ------ 1724 ------  
CLITHEROE Interchange ------ 1130 ------ 1330 ------ 1530 ------ 1730 ------  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Transdev Burnley & Pendle Mainline service between Nelson, Burnley and Padiham 

Transdev Lancashire United Service 22A between Clitheroe and Whalley (Sunday Daytime) 



PENDLE DISTRICT - APPENDIX 13 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

BURNLEY - NELSON - COLNE - BARNOLDSWICK The Main Line 28 
via Brierfield - Earby                                                                                   
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 28   
 $  
Burnley, Bus Station dep 2228  
Queensgate 2235  
Brierfield, Town Hall 2239  
Nelson, Bus Station arr 2244  
Nelson, Bus Station dep 2245  
Colne, Golden Ball 2250  
Colne arr 2258  
Colne dep 2258  
Kelbrook, Craven Heifer 2306  
Earby, Bus Station 2311  
Barnoldswick, Fernlea Ave 2321  
Barnoldswick, Fosters Arms 2324  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 

BARNOLDSWICK - COLNE - NELSON - BURNLEY The Main Line 28 
via Earby - Brierfield                                                                                   
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 28   
 $  
Barnoldswick, Fosters Arms 2324  
Barnoldswick, Station Road 2326  
Earby, Bus Station 2332  
Kelbrook, Craven Heifer 2336  
Colne arr 2342  
Colne dep 2342  
Colne, Golden Ball 2346  
Nelson, Bus Station arr 2351  
Nelson, Bus Station dep 2351  
Brierfield, Town Hall 2355  
Queensgate 2359  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

NO ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE 
  



PENDLE DISTRICT - APPENDIX 13 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

COLNE - MARSDEN PARK - NELSON - HOSPITAL - BURNLEY               95 
via Boundary Mill - Hibson Road - Harle Syke - Briercliffe Road - Rose Hill                              

COLNE - MARSDEN PARK - NELSON - HOSPITAL - BURNLEY               95A 
via Boundary Mill - Chapel House Road - Marsden Road - Lower Manor         
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 95 95A  
 $ $  
COLNE Library Market Street 1900 ------ 
COLNE South Valley Drive 1905 ------ 
COLNE Library Market Street 1915 1940 
COLNE Venables Avenue 1921 1946 
COLNE Ruskin Avenue 1925 1950 
COLNE Boundary Mill 1931 1956 
COLNE ASDA Store (Regent St) 1936 2001 
NELSON Marsden Hall Rd 1942 2007 
NELSON Morrisons Store 1951 2016 
NELSON Interchange arr. 1955 2020 
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council  
 
 

COLNE - MARSDEN PARK - NELSON - HOSPITAL - BURNLEY               95 
via Boundary Mill - Hibson Road - Harle Syke - Briercliffe Road - Rose Hill                              

COLNE - MARSDEN PARK - NELSON - HOSPITAL - BURNLEY               95A 
via Boundary Mill - Chapel House Road - Marsden Road - Lower Manor         
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 95 95A   
 $ $  
NELSON Interchange dep. 1923 1958  
NELSON Morrisons Store 1927 2002  
NELSON Marsden Hall Rd 1936 2011  
COLNE ASDA Store (Regent St) 1942 2017  
COLNE Boundary Mill 1946 2021  
COLNE Ruskin Avenue 1953 2028  
COLNE Venables Avenue 1958 2033  
COLNE Library Market Street 2005 2040  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council  

 

 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Lancashire County Council Service 95/95A between Colne and Nelson – 30/60 minutes earlier 

Transdev Burnley & Pendle Mainline service between Colne and Nelson 
 



PENDLE DISTRICT - APPENDIX 13 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

COLNE - MARSDEN PARK - NELSON  95S 
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 95S 95S 95S 95S 95S 95S 95S 95S 95S   
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
COLNE Library Market Street 0900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1500 1600 1700 1800  
COLNE Birtwistle Avenue 0906 1006 1106 1206 1306 1506 1606 1706 1806  
COLNE Boundary Mill 0912 1012 1112 1212 1312 1512 1612 1712 1812  
COLNE ASDA Store (Regent St) 0915 1015 1115 1215 1315 1515 1615 1715 1815  
NELSON Marsden Hall Rd 0921 1021 1121 1221 1321 1521 1621 1721 1821  
NELSON Interchange 0927 1027 1127 1227 1327 1527 1627 1727 1827  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council  
 
 

NELSON - MARSDEN PARK - COLNE  95S 
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 95S 95S 95S 95S 95S 95S 95S 95S 95S   
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
NELSON Interchange 0930 1030 1130 1230 1430 1530 1630 1730 1830  
NELSON Marsden Hall Rd 0936 1036 1136 1236 1436 1536 1636 1736 1836  
COLNE ASDA Store (Regent St) 0942 1042 1142 1242 1442 1542 1642 1742 1842  
COLNE Boundary Mill 0946 1046 1146 1246 1446 1546 1646 1746 1846  
COLNE Birtwistle Avenue 0952 1052 1152 1252 1452 1552 1652 1752 1852  
COLNE Library Market Street 0958 1058 1158 1258 1458 1558 1658 1758 1858  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council  

 

 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Transdev Burnley & Pendle Mainline service between Colne and Nelson 
 

 

 


